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Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

Met Louie Porter. Retired early.  
1891 September 5 Saturday Rain Busy all day. Rob here in evening. We danced. Retired 10:30 P.M.  
1891 September 6 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Went to church in evening. Called on Anna Banton and Helen White, 

Hennie & Lydia here. 
1891 September 7 Monday [Nothing recorded] Out calling in afternoon. Fern Leaf Social in evening. Retired 10:30 

P.M. 
1891 September 8 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] School opened. Ran & Louise went. Cloudy day. Out to Aunt Pink’s 

in evening Retired 12:30 P.M.  
1891 September 9 Wednesday Fair Busy all day. Cards in evening and read. Retired 11 P.M.  
1891 September 10 Thursday Fair Wash day. Out in afternoon. Busy all day. Retired 11 P.M 
1891 September 11 Friday  Fair  Busy all day. Harry here in evening, very pleasant. Retired 10 P.M.  
1891 September 12 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Busy finishing my dress. Up town in morning. Retired 10:30 P.M.  
1891 September 13 Sunday [Nothing recorded] “War of Roses.” Church in morn. Ad & Blanche here and Tom 

Dorsey in afternoon. Central’s church in evening. Retired 10:15 P.M.  
1891 September 14 Monday Cool  Busy all day. Fern Leaf Social & Mystic met here. A very good 

meeting. Retired 11 P.M.  
1891 September 15 Tuesday Fair  Up town in morning and made Root Beer for Mrs. Demar. Playd 

cards in evening. Retired 11:30 P.M.  
1891 September 16 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Very busy all day. Mamma out in evening. Very dull now. Retired 

10:30 P.M. 
1891 September 17 Thursday  [Nothing recorded] Spent all morning out doing errands. Spent evening at Lyd’s. Very 

pleasant. Joe L. came home with me. Retired 11:30. 
1891 September 18 Friday Fair  Busy sweeping as usual. Rehersal in evening out all afternoon. 

Retired 11 P.M. 
1891 September 19 Saturday  [Nothing recorded] Not sewing, a bad headache slept in afternoon. Dah came. Children 

all here. Retired 9:30 P.M. 
1891 September 20 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Church in morning. Choir over the Penitentiary to sing. Saw the place 

very nice. Able, Crawford, Holden here. Retired 9:30 very tired.   
1891 September 21 Monday [Nothing recorded] Dick tried his luck at universetery[?]. Joe his companion. Wrote to B. 

Rosell. Retired 11 P.M.  


